factor

3

4

5

б

7

8

9

10

Department of Real Estate 320 West 4th Street, Suite 350 Los Angeles, California 90013 Telephone: (213) 576-6982

SAND TO SNOW ESCROW, INC.; and

JEFFREY EUGENE POLAND

FILED

OCT 17 2018

DEPT. OF REAL ESTATE
By

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

τ̀o:

11

13

14

15 16

17

18

19 20

21

22

23 24

25

26

27

No. H-41186 LA

ORDER TO DESIST AND

REFRAIN

(B&P Code section 10086)

The Commissioner ("Commissioner") of the California Department of Real Estate ("Department") caused an investigation to be made of the activities of SAND TO SNOW ESCROW, INC. ("STSEI") (DRE license no. 02027458) and JEFFREY EUGENE POLAND ("POLAND") (DRE license no. 01363904). Based on that investigation, the Commissioner has determined that STSEI and POLAND, as designated officer of Sand to Snow Escrow, Inc., have engaged in or are engaging in acts or are attempting to engage in the business of, acting in the capacity of, and/or assuming to act as escrow agents, within the meaning of California Financial Code section 17004, and were not exempt from California Financial Code, Division 6 pursuant to California Financial Code section 17006(a)(4) (a real estate broker while performing acts in the course of or incidental to a real estate transaction in which the broker is an agent or a party

to the transaction and in which the broker is performing an act for which a real estate license is required). Based on the findings of that investigation, as set forth below, the Commissioner hereby issues the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Desist and Refrain Order pursuant to California Business and Professions Code section 10086.

FINDINGS OF FACT

- 1. From on or about February 21, 2017 through the present, STSEI has been licensed as a real estate corporation by the Department of Real Estate. At no time mentioned herein has STSEI been licensed by the California Department of Business Oversight in any capacity.
- 2. From on or about June 18, 2008 through the present, POLAND has been licensed as a real estate broker by the Department of Real Estate. Previously, from on or about April 19, 2003 to June 17, 2008, POLAND was licensed as a real estate salesperson. From on or about February 21, 2017 through the present, POLAND has been the designated officer of STSEI. From on or about July 17, 2008 through the present, POLAND has been the designated officer of Roadrunner Realty Incorporated ("RRI") (DRE license no. 01517134). At no time mentioned herein has POLAND been licensed by the California Department of Business Oversight in any capacity.
- 3. On or about April 26, 2018, the Department of Real Estate completed an audit (audit no. LA170152) of STSEI with an audit period from February 21, 2017 to January 31, 2018. This audit found STSEI acted as an escrow agent to real estate sales transactions in which it was not a party. Instead, these real estate sales transactions were negotiated and closed by RRI. STSEI completed approximately ninety-seven (97) third-party escrow transactions, and collected approximately \$12.9 million for these transactions. These transactions include, but are not limited to, escrow nos. 1004-ML, 1012-ML, 1055-ML, 1090-ML, 1112-ML, and 1131-ML.

27

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the information contained in Paragraphs 1 through 4, above, SAND TO SNOW ESCROW, INC. and JEFFREY EUGENE POLAND, as designated officer of Sand to Snow, Inc., engaged in activities requiring an escrow agent license by the California Department of Business Oversight without first obtaining that license, in violation California Business and Professions Code sections 10130 and 10166.02. STSEI and POLAND were not exempt pursuant to California Financial Code section 17006(a)(4). In addition, POLAND failed to exercise reasonable control and supervision over the activities conducted on behalf of STSEI as necessary to secure full compliance with the Real Estate Law, in violation of California Business and Professions Code sections 10159.2 and 10177(h) and California Code of Regulations, title 10, chapter 6, section 2725. ///

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT SAND TO SNOW ESCROW, INC. and JEFFREY EUGENE POLAND whether doing business under their own names or any other names or fictitious names, immediately desist and refrain from performing any acts within the State of California for which a escrow agent license is required.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT SNOW ESCROW, INC. and JEFFREY EUGENE POLAND immediately desist and refrain from: engaging in the business of, acting in the capacity of, and/or assuming to act as escrow agents in real estate transactions that do not involve any real estate transaction in which they are conducting activities that require a real estate broker license.

DATED: October 9, 2018.

DANIEL J. SANDRI ACTING REAL ESTATE COMMISSIONER

Samil ! Sand

Notice: California Business and Professions Code section 10139 provides that "Any person acting as a real estate broker or real estate salesperson without a license or who advertises using words indicating that he or she is a real estate broker without being so licensed shall be guilty of a public offense punishable by a fine not exceeding twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000), or by imprisonment in the county jail for a term not to exceed six months, or by both fine and imprisonment; or if a corporation, be punished by a fine not exceeding sixty thousand dollars (\$60,000)."

cc: Sand to Snow, Inc.

56809 29 Palms Highway Yucca Valley, CA 92284

Jeffrey Eugene Poland 56809 29 Palms Highway Yucca Valley, CA 92284

- 5 -